
 

 

 
01/10/2024 
 
Via Email Only to:  wayne.bailey@amgreetings.com 
 
Wayne Bailey 
Environmental, Health & Safety Manager 
American Greetings Corporation 
1400 Olendorf Road 
Osceola, AR  72370 
 
RE: Application for Registration 

AFIN:  47-00030; Registration No.:  1899-A-REG315 
 
Dear Mr. Bailey, 
 
The Division of Environmental Quality has reviewed your facility’s application for registration 
for the facility located at 1400 Ohlendorf Road, Osceola in Mississippi County, Arkansas. 
 
The Division of Environmental Quality has determined that the information certified in the 
application fulfills the required criteria for registration as specified in Arkansas Air Pollution 
Control Code (Rule 18), Rule 18.315 and other applicable regulations. Your registration number 
has been assigned as 1899-A-REG315. Permit 1899-AR-3 is hereby void with this registration. 
 
This registration is your authority to construct, operate, and maintain the equipment and/or 
control apparatus as set forth in your registration request received on January 5, 2024. American 
Greetings Corporation is required to update this registration should the facility operations or 
emissions change so that the current registration no longer reflects actual operations. 
 
Please maintain a copy of this letter and the application at the facility. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Thomas Rheaume, P.E. 
Senior Operations Manager, Office of Air Quality, Division of Environmental Quality 
5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR  72118-5317 
 
c: Compliance Monitoring 
 
Attachment: Registration Application
 



























From: WB Wayne Bailey (1397) <Wayne.Bailey@amgreetings.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 1:28 PM 
To: Karen Cerney (adpce.ad) 
Cc: CE Carol Edson (5218); John Shipp 
Subject: RE: [External] Additional Information 
Attachments: Example of Master Inventory-November 2023.xlsx; Air Emissions Calculations 

- Dec 2021 -- Nov 2023.xlsx 
 
Ms. Cerney, regarding your request for calculations associated with the individual 
sources at the facility, please find two files attached.  The first file provides the detailed 
emission calculations for the past 24 months (through November 2023 – December 
material usage data are not yet complete) and the second file is an example of the 
monthly detailed material usage data on which the monthly emission calculations are 
based.  These emissions are the emissions from Source SN-01. 

 
If you need additional information, please let me know. 

 
Wayne Bailey 
 
 
From: Karen Cerney (adpce.ad) <Karen.Cerney@adeq.state.ar.us>  
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 4:18 PM 
To: WB Wayne Bailey (1397) <Wayne.Bailey@amgreetings.com> 
Subject: [External] Additional Information 
 

This email is from an external source. Do not open any attachments or click on any links unless you know the 
sender and are also certain the content is safe. 
 
Mr. Bailey, 
 
I am currently reviewing your registration request.  I need calculations associated with each of the 
following individual sources at the facility (1.) printing & coating, 2.) Hot stamp and embossing, 3.) 
 Thermographic processes, and 4.) Associated ink/coating dryers, ovens and boilers.  I need each of 
these as actual calculations or the historic data that the emissions are being pulled from, not a summary 
of emissions for the whole facility so I can tell what is still being used at the facility.  Please send them to 
me by January 15, 2024.  If we do not receive the information by the requested date or if arrangements 
have not been made to submit the information, processing of your registration may be suspended or 
terminated. 
 
Thank you, 
Karen Cerney | Engineer Supervisor 
Division of Environmental Quality  | Office of Air Quality 
5301 Northshore Drive | North Little Rock, AR 72118 
t: 501.682.0731 | e: cerney@adeq.state.ar.us 

You don't often get email from karen.cerney@adeq.state.ar.us. Learn why this is important 
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Purchase 
Amount

Department 
Usage (lbs)

Department 
Usage (gal)

Material 
Density VOC % VOC Density Total VOC (Lb)

Total VOC 
(tons) HAP % Total HAP (Lb) Total HAP (tons) HAP Name

Weight per 
Each xylene

ENGRAVING
Photoresist GPC 1999103 8.3 0.88 7.304 0 0.000 88.00% 0 0.000000 1-Methyoxy 2-Propanol
Neg. photo resist 3213383 7.927 0.8 6.3416 0.00 0.000 80.00% 0.00 0.000000 1-Methyoxy 2-Propanol 0.2641

Printight KM152GR 293324 #REF! 333.00 0.00 #REF! 9.996 0.04 0.3984 #REF! #REF! 3.00% #REF! #REF! Methanol 2.25
QPI 100 2356234 #REF! 2550.00 0.00 #REF! 10.00 0.200 1.999 #REF! #REF! 0.13% #REF! #REF! Styrene 70

Frekote Mold Release 503666 #REF! 2.30 0.00 #REF! 6.10 0.965 0.061 0.00 0.000 10.5/128
Film Kleen 1144504 #REF! 13.00 0.00 #REF! 5.7 1.000 5.7 #REF! #REF! 87.22% #REF! #REF! Hexane

RP78-2 Silicone Spray 3789864 #REF! 2.58 0.00 #REF! 8.381 0.387 3.24 #REF! #REF! 53.00% #REF! #REF! Hexane 10/128
Paste Wax M103853 #REF! 6.00 0.00 #REF! 10 0.700 1 #REF! #REF!

#10 Oil Platen Cleaner 206844 #REF! 5.50 0.00 #REF! 10.25 15.0% 1.5370 0.00 0.000 16/128
Stablizer 10 1924942 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *10/1000/2.2064 change 1
Stablizer 20 1924944 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *20/1000/2.2064 change 1
Stablizer 50 1924945 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *50/1000/2.2064 change 1

Stablizer 100 1924947 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *100/1000/2 2064 change 1
Ferric Chloride 503322 11.82 0 0 0 0 1.00% 0.0000 0.000000 HYRDOCHLORIC ACID *55

Stage out Solution 1968490 8.3 1 0 0 0 *1.25

SILK SCREEN INK
powder/crystal/glitter multiple #REF! 700.00 0.00 1450 #REF! 0 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Ink Degradent 2503971 #REF! 55.00 0.00 #REF! 8.60 71.0% 6.1000 #REF! #REF! 40.00% #REF! #REF! Propylene glycol ethers Toluene
sc-22 screen cleaner 3570159 #REF! 55.00 0.00 #REF! 7.89 62.5% 4.9250 #REF! #REF! 50.00% #REF! #REF! Glycol Ethers
sc-6000 screen cleaner 3178701 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 7.89 96.6% 7.6200 #REF! #REF! 50.00% #REF! #REF! Glycol Ethers ethylene glycol
Eastman EEP Solvent 333009 #REF! 275.00 0.00 #REF! 7.93 1.000 7.9265 #REF! #REF! 0.00% formaldehyde
Degreaser 2503976 #REF! 275.00 0.00 #REF! 8.33 0.9% 0.0720 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Ghost Image Stain Remover 429969 #REF! 4.00 0.00 0 10.13 13.6% 1.3800 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Silkscreen Ink 235914 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 11.5 0.50792067 5.8410877 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Silkscreen Ink (VYL White) 3087393 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 11.5 0.50792067 5.8410877 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Puffed Ink 3254996 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 11.371 0.03297863 0.375 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Nazdar 9700 Series 100 Silver Pearl 2179357 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 8.3 0.69 5.727 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
9727 MIXING OVERPRINT CLEAR 2414235 #REF! 62.00 0.00 #REF! 8.1 0.680 5.1 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
#225 BLUE IRIODIN INK 3451495 #REF! 0.00 0.00 #REF! 26.56 0.000 0 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Blue Block Out 3250818/2503974 #REF! 6.00 0.00 #REF! 8.79 2.84% 0.25 #REF! 0.000
CARE53 GEL RETARDER - CARE5304 6088282 #REF! 1.00 0.00 #REF! 9.50 92.40% 8.774 #REF! 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 940 NEON PS PNK 5962881 0.0 8.24 60.19% 4.960 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 911 NEON PEACH 6064442 0.0 8.71 54.67% 4.762 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 932 NEON PS ORG 6064443 0.0 8.62 55.48% 4.782 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 913 NEON LTPNK 6064444 0.0 8.72 53.87% 4.697 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 912 NEON PS COR 6064445 0.0 8.61 55.30% 4.761 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 807 NEON PURPLE 6064447 0.0 9.11 55.30% 5.038 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 331 PASTEL MINT 6082388 0.0 10.54 42.48% 4.477 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 9500 PAST AQUA 6082394 0.0 10.62 41.94% 4.454 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 802 NEON GREEN 6082396 0.0 8.84 48.92% 4.325 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 809 NEON LIME  6082398 0.0 8.75 52.78% 4.618 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 871 METAL GOLD 6082401 0.0 9.11 55.30% 5.038 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 876 METAL COPPR 6082402 0.0 8.46 59.39% 5.024 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 877 METAL SILVR 6082403 0.0 8.79 57.36% 5.042 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 10136 MET TAUPE 6082404 0.0 8.78 56.16% 4.931 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 805 NEON RED/OR 6082408 0.0 8.9 50.08% 4.457 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 1495 ORANGE    6082410 0.0 9.11 51.54% 4.695 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 812 NEON WRMPNK 6082414 0.0 9.11 42.25% 3.849 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 251 LIGHT PURPL 6082417 0.0 9.59 49.04% 4.703 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 803 NEON YELLOW 6082421 0.0 8.83 50.62% 4.470 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 FLUORES SATURN YLW 6192985 0.0 8.75 47.24% 4.134 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 804 NEON ORANGE 6017707 0.0 8.96 47.12% 4.222 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LIGHT GOLD PMS 10112C 5889084 0.0 9.68 48.16% 4.662 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS DARK GOLD PMS 10118C 5889082 0.0 9.54 49.01% 4.676 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS MUSTARD PMS 10122C 5889074 0.0 9.34 49.62% 4.635 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS ORANGE PMS 10153C 5889073 0.0 9.37 49.96% 4.681 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LIGHT PINK PMS 10154C 5889085 0.0 9.54 50.03% 4.773 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS PINK PMS 10162C 5889068 0.0 9.24 51.01% 4.713 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LAPIS PMS 10249C 5889076 0.0 9.37 50.20% 4.704 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS BLUE PMS 10274C 5889081 0.0 9.49 49.86% 4.732 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS GREEN PMS 10292C 5889077 0.0 9.45 50.14% 4.738 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS SILVER 5889069 0.0 8.7 56.68% 4.931 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 806 NEON PINK 6017708 0.0 8.88 44.10% 3.916 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS BLK THCHR 5KOXX29D1428 6113155 #REF! 40.00 0.00 #REF! 0.000 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
INK SS GREEN PMS 355C 0.0 10.16 1.00% 0.102 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Jitl 20 - Thermo\Glues\Cleaners
AutoWash 6000 5460209 #REF! 90.0 0 #REF! 6.67 97.3% 6.4900 #REF! #REF! 2.50% #REF! #REF! Xylene Dipropylene glycol methyl ether
AutoWash 6000 0 10.00% #REF! #REF! 1,2,4 Trimethylbezene
AutoWash 6000 0 2.50% #REF! #REF! Cumene
AutoWash 6000 2.50% #REF! #REF! Ethylbenzene

UV 2451+2 1589463 #REF! 0 0 #REF! 8.80 24.1% 2.1200 #REF! #REF! 10.00% #REF! #REF! ethylene glycol *4
3451 Fountain Concentrate 4509910 #REF! 15 0 #REF! 8.91 24.4% 2.1730 #REF! #REF! 0.00%

EEZY KLENE 279696 #REF! 1.875 0 #REF! 7.83 10.6% 0.8300 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
0 0

PowerKlene PEL 506310 0 0 6.664 96.2% 6.4100 0.00 0.000 10.00% 0.0 0.000000 Dipropylene Glycol Methyl Ether
Dyna Tech Flex Tech Glue 7140-2 3589009 #REF! 0 0 #REF! 8.1 3.20% 0.2500 #REF! #REF! 0.00%

Clear Flock Adhesive Rutland (NG002603) 3303409 #REF! 75 0 #REF! 13.1 3.2% 0.4170 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
White Flock Adhesive Rutland 3250813 #REF! 10 0 #REF! 8.3 5.0% 0.4170 #REF! #REF! 0.00%

Rush Ink--Thermo Ink 3525972 #REF! 10 0 #REF! #REF! 11.2 9.3% 1.0371 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Thermo Ink multiple #REF! 71 0 #REF! #REF! 10 9% 0.8780 #REF! #REF! 0.00%

Hostmann-Steinberg Inks multiple #REF! 119 0 #REF! 8.4 11.0% 0.9240 #REF! #REF!
GANS letterpress  Ink multiple #REF! 222 0 #REF! 8.33 12.0% 0.9996 #REF! #REF!

CLEAR THERMO VARNISH QOP-7477 4149043 #REF! 115 150.00 #REF! 7.547 10.0% 0.7547 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Jitl 30

Varn Jet Wet 1047958 0.00 0 0 8.33 99.0% 2.0200 0.00 0.000 phenol
Varn Black Magic Gum Finisher 2123066 0.00 0 0 Xylene

E-Cure Classic Wash 3561402 #REF! 55 0.00 0 #REF! 7.52 100.0% 7.5200 #REF! #REF!
Isopropanol (70%) 2806452 #REF! 110.00 0.00 0 #REF! 6.557 100.0% 6.5570 #REF! #REF! 0.00% Vinyl acetate

Flexo Defoamer--wdn 001167 3224916/2099971 0.00 0 0 8.30 0.006% 0.0005 0.00 0.000 0.01% 0.0 0.000000 Formaldehyde Methanol
UV 3452+2 0.00 0 0 8.60 32.0% 2.7500 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Acrysol L-5003 4211560 #REF! 0 0.00 0 #REF! 6.52 100.0% 6.5200 #REF! #REF! 0.00%
Capital Adhesives R43903U 4642660 0 9.33 3.30% 0.3078768 0.00 0.000 0.00%
HB Fuller WB-2338 Seal Flap 4654277 0 10.50 0.00% 0.000014175 0.00 0.000 0.00%

HB Fuller EG-2334 4735862 22,000 10.50 0.70% 0.0734706 154.00 0.077 0.00%
Eukalin 3100/200 4778794 5,292 8.75 0.50% 0.0437325 26.46 0.013 0.06% 3.18 0.001588 Vinyl acetate
Eukalin 3100/200 0.01% 0.53 0.000265 Formaldehyde
Eukalin 3100/200 0.03% 1.59 0.000794 Acetaldehyde

Capital Adhesives  D56225 5196059 #REF! 0.00 0.00 -                   #REF! 11.91 0.00% 0.0000 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Add ID-55 here

Jitl 30- Tint Ink
QWP-1931 Extender 4651447 17,900.00       9.50 0.50% 0.0475 89.50 0.045
QWP-9832 Yellow 4651449 2,234.00          9.50 0.50% 0.0475 11.17 0.006
QWP-9833 Orange 4651453 37.00               9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.19 0.000
QWP-9834 Y/S  Red 4651454 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
QWP-9835 B/S Red(Rubine) 4651455 1,762.00          9.50 0.50% 0.0475 8.81 0.004
QWP-9836 Quin Red 4651456 395.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 1.98 0.001
QWP-9837 Green 4651457 83.00               9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.42 0.000
QWP-9838 Process Blue 4651458 1,857.00          9.50 0.50% 0.0475 9.29 0.005
QWP-9839 reflex Blue 4651450 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
QWP-9840 Carb Violet 4651459 8.00                 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.04 0.000
QWP-9841 Black 4651460 116.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.58 0.000
QWP-10728A Modified Varnish 4722287 -                   9.50 0.11% 0.0104 0.00 0.000
QWP-9852 Cardinal Red 46389081 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-12173 Modified Varnish 5062430 714.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 3.57 0.002
QWP-12111 Fire Cracker Red 5161618 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19304 green 6228703 Scrapped Scrapped Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19305 pink 6228708 Scrapped Scrapped Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19306 coral 6228709 Scrapped Scrapped Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 18861 orange 6149561 Scrapped Scrapped Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 18862 yellow 6149559 Scrapped Scrapped Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000

Jitl 30 -FLEXO INK
Aqua Gloss QWP-9556 Pantone Yellow 4654800 9.7461 0.52% 0.0507 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9557 Pantone B/S Red 4654801 9.8294 0.57% 0.0560 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9578 Transparent White Base 4654799 10.4125 2.50% 0.26 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9713 Defoamer 4702348 #REF! 60 0.00 #REF! 9.0797 7.50% 0.68 #REF! #REF!
Aqua Gloss QWP-9933 Matt Extender 4657617 9.6628 0.89% 0.09 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-10634 Jet Black 4691560 Scrapped 9.996 0.69% 0.07 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-10644 pH Adjuster 4691563 #REF! 96 96.00 #REF! 9.163 15.00% 1.37 #REF! #REF!
Aqua Gloss QWP-10646 pH Adjuster 4708177 #REF! 55 0.00 #REF! #REF! 8.33 5.00% 0.42 #REF! #REF!
Aqua Gloss QWP-14181 LF HR B/S Red 5289762 Scrapped 9.5 0.50% 0.05 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-14180 LF HR Y/S Red 5289764 Scrapped 9.5 0.50% 0.05 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP-17553 EXTENDER 6020704 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 6.00% 0.57 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP-18500 LF YELLOW 6021168 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18501 LF B/S RED 6021194 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18502 LF RHODRED 6021208 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 3.50% 0.33 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18503 LF Y/S RED 6021232 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18504 LF VIOLET 6021243 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 3.70% 0.35 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18505 LF G/S BLU 6021307 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18506 LF GREEN 6021332 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 3.50% 0.33 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18507 LF JET BLACK 6021354 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18508 LF MIX BLACK 6021378 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 3.50% 0.33 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18509 LF ORANGE 6021418 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.5 2.50% 0.24 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18510 WHITE 6021433 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.50 6.00% 0.57 #REF! #REF!
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18511 INK REDUCER 6021441 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 9.996 4.21% 0.42 #REF! #REF!
1222431-3320 ink frms-soya pantone Violet 2054456 #REF! 25 0.00 #REF! 9.33 8.16% 0.76 #REF! #REF!
1222447-3320 imk frms-pms green 1045151 #REF! 10 0.00 #REF! 9.16 4.14% 0.38 #REF! #REF!
1222453-3320 ink frms-ruben red 1045153 #REF! 15 0.00 #REF! 10.08 1.57% 0.16 #REF! #REF!
1222443-3320 ink frms-pms process blue 1045147 #REF! 5 0.00 #REF! 8.75 1.17% 0.10 #REF! #REF!
1222452-3320 ink frms-pms red warm 1045144 #REF! 60 0.00 #REF! 9.33 1.64% 0.15 #REF! #REF!
1222430-3320 ink frms-pms pantone purple 2054455 #REF! 30 0.00 #REF! 9.58 6.23% 0.60 #REF! #REF!
1222449-3320 ink frms-pms reflex blue 1045149 #REF! 30 0.00 #REF! 8.33 3.26% 0.27 #REF! #REF!
1222429-3320 ink yellow 1045146 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 8.50 6.20% 0.53 #REF! #REF!
1010312-3320 rhodamine wfdf ? #REF! 0 0.00 #REF!
INK SS GREEN PMS 355C 1045146 #REF! 5 0.00 #REF!
1117735-1310 Foam Dense black 4036127 #REF! 35 0.00 0

DIGITAL PRINTING INK triethanolamine
HP EI Transparent 3.2 Q4089a #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.31 #REF! #REF!

HP EI Transparent Cali Can Q4197A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.31 #REF! #REF!
HP Imaging Oil 4.5 HP7XXX,6XXX Q4345C #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.31 #REF! #REF!
HP Imaging Oil 4.5 HP7XXX,6XXX Q4313A #REF! 0.0 0.00 6.66 0.96 6.43 0.00 0.000
HP EI Yellow 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4130C #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.78 5.18 #REF! #REF!

HP EI Magenta 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4131C #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.81 5.39 #REF! #REF!
HP EI Cyan 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4132C #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.30 #REF! #REF!
HP EI Black 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4133A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.83 0.78 5.33 #REF! #REF!

HP EL  Violet 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4093A Q4093A #REF! 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.83 5.54 0.00 0.000
HP EL Orange 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4091A Q4091A #REF! 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.81 0.79 5.37 0.00 0.000
HP EL White 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4241A Q4241A #REF! 0.000 0.00 0.00 7.47 0.70 5.25 0.00 0.000

HP EL  C. Violet 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4079A Q4079A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.83 0.75 5.14 #REF! #REF!
HP EL  C. Orange 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4075A Q4075A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.99 6.59 #REF! #REF!

HP EI C. C Yellow 2 cans Q4134A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.78 5.18 #REF! #REF!
HP EI C. C Magenta 2 cans Q4135A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.83 0.79 5.39 #REF! #REF!

HP EI C. C Cyan 2 cans Q4136A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.30 #REF! #REF!
HP EI C. C Black 2 cans 6XXX,7XXX Q4137A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.66 0.80 5.33 #REF! #REF!

HP Imaging Agent 4.5  Q4314A Q4314A #REF! 0.0 0.00 #REF! 6.83 0.75 5.14 #REF! #REF!
HP Recycle Agent 4.5  Q4315A Q4315A #REF! 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.99 6.59 0.00 0.000

Varnish*  Coat 23   Q5540B 4844734 #REF! 55.00 0.00 #REF! 8.75 0.02 0.20 #REF! #REF!
Saphira W3960 neutral coating 6118031 #REF! 110.25 0.00 #REF! 8.93 0.06 0.53 #REF! #REF! *250/9.07

TerraWet G9/00 Dull Matte Coating 5708454 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 8.70 0.01 0.07 #REF! #REF!
Gold Bronze Powder, PWDR SP-570-99 3010758 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 0.51 0.00 0.00 #REF! #REF!

Ink Offset Gold Size, 1309165-1310 3939934 #REF! 0 0.00 #REF! 8.34 0.06 0.46 #REF! #REF!
Ink offst-acet ac12 blkK3931VP 500962 #REF! 12 0.00 #REF! 9.30 0.20 0.46 #REF! #REF!

Force 40 3777160 #REF! 1.500 0.00 #REF! 8.58 0.04 0.38 #REF! #REF!
Isopropyl Alcohol #REF! 50.00 0.00 #REF! 6.56 1.00 6.56 #REF! #REF!

Ink Jet - Sorters
Additive 5198-4 #REF! 7.4 3.2 #REF! 6.66 100.0% 6.664 #REF! #REF!

Ink 5197-4 #REF! 1.85 0.0 #REF! 6.478 88% 6.478 #REF! #REF!

Crib/Vending Items
CONTACT CLEANER, 16-0Z CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-280 0.25 10.83 0.850 9.20 2.30 0.001 0.00%
FURNITURE POLISH, LEMON-AIDE, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-90 0.00 7.91 0.248 1.65 0.00 0.000 0.00% *12/128
PENETRATING OIL, 1-GALLON, WD-40 ZE-OIL-PNTRT-WD-40 0.00 6.8306 0.492 3.36 0.00 0.000
WD-40, 12OZ SPRAY LUBRICANT 2.63 6.77 0.700 4.74 12.44 0.006 0.00%
SILICONE SPRAY, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-205 0.61 4.98 0.953 4.74 2.89 0.001 40.00% 7.1085 0.003554 Hexane *12/128
FOOD GRADE SILICONE SPRAY, EC-210 (Assumed 16oz) YH-AERO-EC-210 0.00 4.98 0.400 1.99 0.00 0.000 40.00% 1.2139 0.000607 Hexane
BUG SPRAY, OFF, AEROSOL, 6-OZ, 12/CS YH-AERO-DRK-94903 0.00 7.75 95.0% 7.36 0.00 0.0000
WASP & HORNET KILLER, 20-OZ CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-176 0.00 6.66 100% 6.66 0.00 0.0000
AJAX, BRIGHT AND GLOW, 21-OZ YL-CLNRS-EC660 0.16 9.96 1.0% 0.10 0.02 0.000 *21/16
CITRUS SOLV EC-730, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-730 4.00 8.63 70.0% 6.04 24.17 0.012
CITRUS POWER CLEANER, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-732 0.00 8.47 85.0% 7.20 0.00 0.000 Formaldehyde
SPRAY CLEANER, QUART, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-SHAZAM 0.00 8.3 98.0% 8.13 0.00 0.000 Acetaldehyde
SURFACE CLEANER (Assumed 16oz) YH-AERO-EC-30 0.75 9.22 100.0% 9.22 6.92 0.003
ALCOHOL ISOPROPYL RUBBING ZI-ALCOHOL-RUB 16.59 6.557 100.0% 6.56 108.75 0.054
CITRUS SPRAY FOAM,  QUART, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-CITRUSPRAY 1.00 8.8298 0 0 0.00
LOCTITE # 271 THREADLOCKER (0.34oz) YU-LOCKTITE-271 0.00 9.13 68.5% 6.2541 0.00 0.000 0.10% 0.0088 0.000004 Carbon tetrachloride
SPRAY ADHESIVE NO 77 3M (Assumed 16oz) YU-3M-SPRAY#77 0.13 6.474 51.0% 4.4000 0.43 0.000 1.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Hexane *16/128 ethylene glycol
LOCTITE # 242 THREADLOCKER (0.34oz) YU-LOCKTITE-242 0.01 6.39 83.8% 5.3540 0.04 0.000 80.00% 0.6777 0.000339 heptane *4.5/16
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE, 454  (0.34 oz) YU-LOCTITE-454 0.01 9.135 84.5% 7.7191 0.04 0.000 0.50% 0.0003 0.000000 Hydroquinone *.7/16
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE 404 (0.33 oz) YU-LOCTITE-404 0.04 9.135 92.6% 8.4600 0.35 0.000 1.00% 0.0005 0.000000 Hydroquinone *.33/16
ANTI-STATIC SPRAY, 14-OZ, YH-AERO-EC-75 0.45 5.831 58.998% 3.49879 1.55 0.001
LUBE GREASE, WHITE LITHM GREASE, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS ZE-LUB-EC-330 0.70 5.3312 100% 5.3312 3.75 0.002
DISINFECTANT, NEUTRAL, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-927 0.00 0.00 0.000
GOO GONE YP-GOO GONE 0.25 0.00 0.000
HAND CLEANER, WATERLESS, 1111 YP-111 4.00 0.00 0.000
ANTI-FREEZE, PERMANENT, PERM107656 ZE-ANTI-FREEZE-107656 0.00 0.00 0.000
HAND SANITIZER, 2 LITER ZE-HND-SANTZR 0.00 0.00 0.000
CLEANER, INDUSTRIAL, 5-GAL CAN YL-CLNRS-SHAZAM-5 0.00 0.00 0.000
FAST ORANGE SOAP, WITH PUMICE YP-ORANGE SOAP W/PUMICE 0.00 0.00 0.000
FAST ORANGE SOAP, SMOOTH YP-ORANGE SOAP-SMOOTH 0.00 0.00 0.000
CLEANER, MULTI-PURPOSE, EC-16, CLOROX CLEANUP YP-EC-16 0.66 0.00 0.000
OIL LUBE, AIR BELLOWS, F442 ZE-LUB-BELLOWS-F442 1.25 0.00 0.000
DISH WASHING DETERGENT, BLUE, 24OZ YP-DISH-WASH-LQD 0.75 0.00 0.000
BLEACH YP-M067785 0.50 0.00 0.000
CHAIN LUBE ZE-CHAIN LUBE 1.10 7.3304 25% 1.8326 2.01 0.001
MR. CLEARCO SILICONE SPRAY YH-CLEARCO 0.04 6.18 80% 4.95 0.22 0.000
DRY LUBRICANT, 4KK82 ZE-DRY LUBE 0.00 0.00 0.000
GLUE STICK, UHU 1.27 OZ, OR .28 OZ YU-3508780 0.25 0.00 0.000
FLOOR SWEEPING COMPOUND,RED DOG, 100 LBS YL-FLR-CARE-1659002 0.38
DRY OIL SOAK, 50-LB BAG, OIL-SOAK-50 YL-OIL-SOAK-50 0.75
SUPER-SORB, LIQUID SPILLS ABSORBENT YL-SUPER-SORB 0.00
GREASE LUBRICANT, 630-2-14-1/2 ZE-LUB-630-2-14.5 0.18
LUBE, ANTI-SEIZE, PERMA TEX 133K, 80078 ZE-LUB-ANTI-SEIZE-80078 0.00
MOBIL DTE LIGHT ZE-MOBIL DTE LIGHT 0.00
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE 330 (Assumed 20 GRAMS) YU-LOCTITE-330 0.13
GASKET ELIMINATOR, LOCTITE, 574 (24018)(Assumed 20 GRAMS YU-LOCTITE-574 0.00

Samples

Days run this month 23 VOC (tons) #REF! HAP (tons) #REF! #REF!
Hours run this month 552 VOC (tons/hr #REF! HAP (tons/hr) #REF! Hourly Individual HAPs

PM CALCULATION Total Individual HAPs #REF! #REF!
14.5 #REF! Glycol Ethers Total

0.001438179 TPM
0.003940217 LB/HR 0 2-Butoxyethanol Acetate

0 Dipropylene Glycol Methyl Ether
0 Diethylene Glycol Monomethyl ether
0 Diethylene Glycol  

#REF! Misc
#REF! Propylene Glycol ethers

0 Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether
0 Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether
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Purchase 
Amount

Department 
Usage (lbs)

Department 
Usage (gal)

Material 
Density VOC % VOC Density Total VOC (Lb)

Total VOC 
(tons) HAP % Total HAP (Lb) Total HAP (tons) HAP Name

Weight per 
Each xylene

ENGRAVING
Photoresist GPC 1999103 8.3 0.88 7.304 0 0.000 88.00% 0 0.000000 1-Methyoxy 2-Propanol
Neg. photo resist 3213383 7.927 0.8 6.3416 0.00 0.000 80.00% 0.00 0.000000 1-Methyoxy 2-Propanol 0.2641

Printight KM152GR 293324 333 292.50 0.00 40.5 9.996 0.04 0.3984 1.62 0.001 3.00% 1.215 0.000608 Methanol 2.25
QPI 100 2356234 2550 2170.00 0.00 380 10.00 0.200 1.999 76.00 0.038 0.13% 0.5092 0.000255 Styrene 70

Frekote Mold Release 503666 2.296875 1.80 0.00 0.4922 6.10 0.965 0.061 0.00 0.000 10.5/128
Film Kleen 1144504 13 12.00 0.00 1.00 5.7 1.000 5.7 5.70 0.003 87.22% 4.97154 0.002486 Hexane

RP78-2 Silicone Spray 3789864 2.578125 2.19 0.00 0.39 8.381 0.387 3.24 1.27 0.001 53.00% 1.735128906 0.000868 Hexane 10/128
Paste Wax M103853 6 6.00 0.00 0 10 0.700 1 0.00 0.000

#10 Oil Platen Cleaner 206844 5.5 5.38 0.00 0.125 10.25 15.0% 1.5370 0.00 0.000 16/128
Stablizer 10 1924942 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *10/1000/2.2064 change 1
Stablizer 20 1924944 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *20/1000/2.2064 change 1
Stablizer 50 1924945 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *50/1000/2.2064 change 1

Stablizer 100 1924947 0 0 0 0 55.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Ethylenethiourea *100/1000/2 2064 change 1
Ferric Chloride 503322 11.82 0 0 0 0 1.00% 0.0000 0.000000 HYRDOCHLORIC ACID *55

Stage out Solution 1968490 8.3 1 0 0 0 *1.25

SILK SCREEN INK
powder/crystal/glitter multiple 700 700.00 0.00 1450 0.0 0 0 0 0.00%
Ink Degradent 2503971 55 55.00 0.00 0 8.60 71.0% 6.1000 0.00 0.000 40.00% 0.00 0.000000 Propylene glycol ethers Toluene
sc-22 screen cleaner 3570159 55 55.00 0.00 0 7.89 62.5% 4.9250 0.00 0.000 50.00% 0.00 0.000000 Glycol Ethers
sc-6000 screen cleaner 3178701 0 0.00 0.00 0 7.89 96.6% 7.6200 0.00 0.000 50.00% 0.00 0.000000 Glycol Ethers ethylene glycol
Eastman EEP Solvent 333009 275 275.00 0.00 0.0 7.93 1.000 7.9265 0.00 0.000 0.00% formaldehyde
Degreaser 2503976 275 275.00 0.00 0 8.33 0.9% 0.0720 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Ghost Image Stain Remover 429969 4 3.00 0.00 0 10.13 13.6% 1.3800 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Silkscreen Ink 235914 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 11.5 0.50792067 5.8410877 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Silkscreen Ink (VYL White) 3087393 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 11.5 0.50792067 5.8410877 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Puffed Ink 3254996 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 11.371 0.03297863 0.375 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Nazdar 9700 Series 100 Silver Pearl 2179357 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 8.3 0.69 5.727 0.00 0.000 0.00%
9727 MIXING OVERPRINT CLEAR 2414235 62 62.00 0.00 0.0 8.1 0.680 5.1 0.00 0.000 0.00%
#225 BLUE IRIODIN INK 3451495 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 26.56 0.000 0 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Blue Block Out 3250818/2503974 6 6.00 0.00 0.0 8.79 2.84% 0.25 0.00 0.000
CARE53 GEL RETARDER - CARE5304 6088282 1 1.00 0.00 0.0 9.50 92.40% 8.774 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 940 NEON PS PNK 5962881 0.0 8.24 60.19% 4.960 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 911 NEON PEACH 6064442 0.0 8.71 54.67% 4.762 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 932 NEON PS ORG 6064443 0.0 8.62 55.48% 4.782 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 913 NEON LTPNK 6064444 0.0 8.72 53.87% 4.697 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 912 NEON PS COR 6064445 0.0 8.61 55.30% 4.761 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 807 NEON PURPLE 6064447 0.0 9.11 55.30% 5.038 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 331 PASTEL MINT 6082388 0.0 10.54 42.48% 4.477 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 9500 PAST AQUA 6082394 0.0 10.62 41.94% 4.454 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 802 NEON GREEN 6082396 0.0 8.84 48.92% 4.325 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 809 NEON LIME  6082398 0.0 8.75 52.78% 4.618 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 871 METAL GOLD 6082401 0.0 9.11 55.30% 5.038 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 876 METAL COPPR 6082402 0.0 8.46 59.39% 5.024 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 877 METAL SILVR 6082403 0.0 8.79 57.36% 5.042 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 10136 MET TAUPE 6082404 0.0 8.78 56.16% 4.931 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 805 NEON RED/OR 6082408 0.0 8.9 50.08% 4.457 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 1495 ORANGE    6082410 0.0 9.11 51.54% 4.695 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 812 NEON WRMPNK 6082414 0.0 9.11 42.25% 3.849 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 251 LIGHT PURPL 6082417 0.0 9.59 49.04% 4.703 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 803 NEON YELLOW 6082421 0.0 8.83 50.62% 4.470 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 FLUORES SATURN YLW 6192985 0.0 8.75 47.24% 4.134 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 804 NEON ORANGE 6017707 0.0 8.96 47.12% 4.222 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LIGHT GOLD PMS 10112C 5889084 0.0 9.68 48.16% 4.662 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS DARK GOLD PMS 10118C 5889082 0.0 9.54 49.01% 4.676 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS MUSTARD PMS 10122C 5889074 0.0 9.34 49.62% 4.635 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS ORANGE PMS 10153C 5889073 0.0 9.37 49.96% 4.681 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LIGHT PINK PMS 10154C 5889085 0.0 9.54 50.03% 4.773 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS PINK PMS 10162C 5889068 0.0 9.24 51.01% 4.713 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS LAPIS PMS 10249C 5889076 0.0 9.37 50.20% 4.704 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS BLUE PMS 10274C 5889081 0.0 9.49 49.86% 4.732 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS GREEN PMS 10292C 5889077 0.0 9.45 50.14% 4.738 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS SILVER 5889069 0.0 8.7 56.68% 4.931 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS 9700 PMS 806 NEON PINK 6017708 0.0 8.88 44.10% 3.916 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS BLK THCHR 5KOXX29D1428 6113155 40 40.00 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00%
INK SS GREEN PMS 355C 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 10.16 1.00% 0.102 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Jitl 20 - Thermo\Glues\Cleaners
AutoWash 6000 5460209 90 75.0 0 15 6.67 97.3% 6.4900 97.35 0.049 2.50% 2.5 0.001251 Xylene Dipropylene glycol methyl ether
AutoWash 6000 10.00% 10.01 0.005003 1,2,4 Trimethylbezene
AutoWash 6000 2.50% 2.50 0.001251 Cumene
AutoWash 6000 2.50% 2.50 0.001251 Ethylbenzene

UV 2451+2 1589463 0 0 0 8.80 24.1% 2.1200 0.00 0.000 10.00% 0.00 0.000000 ethylene glycol *4
3451 Fountain Concentrate 4509910 15 15 0 8.91 24.4% 2.1730 0.00 0.000 0.00%

EEZY KLENE 279696 1.875 1.875 0 7.83 10.6% 0.8300 0.00 0.000 0.00%
0 0 0

PowerKlene PEL 506310 0 0 6.664 96.2% 6.4100 0.00 0.000 10.00% 0.0 0.000000 Dipropylene Glycol Methyl Ether
Dyna Tech Flex Tech Glue 7140-2 3589009 0 0 0 0 8.1 3.20% 0.2500 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Clear Flock Adhesive Rutland (NG002603) 3303409 75 75 0 13.1 3.2% 0.4170 0.00 0.000 0.00%
White Flock Adhesive Rutland 3250813 10 10 0 8.3 5.0% 0.4170 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Rush Ink--Thermo Ink 3525972 10 60 60 10 10 11.2 9.3% 1.0371 0.93 0.000 0.00%
Thermo Ink multiple 71 71 0 0 0 10 9% 0.8780 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Hostmann-Steinberg Inks multiple 119 119 0 0 8.4 11.0% 0.9240 0.00 0.000
GANS letterpress  Ink multiple 222 222 0 0 8.33 12.0% 0.9996 0.00 0.000

CLEAR THERMO VARNISH QOP-7477 4149043 115 110 300.00 305 7.547 10.0% 0.7547 30.50 0.015 0.00%
Jitl 30

Varn Jet Wet 1047958 0.00 0 0 8.33 99.0% 2.0200 0.00 0.000 phenol
Varn Black Magic Gum Finisher 2123066 0 0.00 0 0 Xylene

E-Cure Classic Wash 3561402 55 50 0.00 0 5 7.52 100.0% 7.5200 37.60 0.019
Isopropanol (70%) 2806452 110 110.00 0.00 0 0 6.557 100.0% 6.5570 0.00 0.000 0.00% Vinyl acetate

Flexo Defoamer--wdn 001167 3224916/2099971 0 0.00 0 0 8.30 0.006% 0.0005 0.00 0.000 0.01% 0.0 0.000000 Formaldehyde Methanol
UV 3452+2 0 0.00 0 0 8.60 32.0% 2.7500 0.00 0.000 0.00%

Acrysol L-5003 4211560 0 0 0.00 0 0 6.52 100.0% 6.5200 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Capital Adhesives R43903U 4642660 0 9.33 3.30% 0.3078768 0.00 0.000 0.00%
HB Fuller WB-2338 Seal Flap 4654277 0 10.50 0.00% 0.000014175 0.00 0.000 0.00%

HB Fuller EG-2334 4735862 2,750 10.50 0.70% 0.0734706 19.25 0.010 0.00%
Eukalin 3100/200 4778794 3,528 8.75 0.50% 0.0437325 17.64 0.009 0.06% 2.12 0.001058 Vinyl acetate
Eukalin 3100/200 0.01% 0.35 0.000176 Formaldehyde
Eukalin 3100/200 0.03% 1.06 0.000529 Acetaldehyde

Capital Adhesives  D56225 5196059 0.00 0.00 -                   0 11.91 0.00% 0.0000 0.00 0.000 0.00%
Add ID-55 here

Jitl 30- Tint Ink
QWP-1931 Extender 4651447 20,350.00       9.50 0.50% 0.0475 101.75 0.051
QWP-9832 Yellow 4651449 1,446.00          9.50 0.50% 0.0475 7.23 0.004
QWP-9833 Orange 4651453 29.00               9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.15 0.000
QWP-9834 Y/S  Red 4651454 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
QWP-9835 B/S Red(Rubine) 4651455 991.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 4.96 0.002
QWP-9836 Quin Red 4651456 270.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 1.35 0.001
QWP-9837 Green 4651457 46.00               9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.23 0.000
QWP-9838 Process Blue 4651458 1,023.00          9.50 0.50% 0.0475 5.12 0.003
QWP-9839 reflex Blue 4651450 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
QWP-9840 Carb Violet 4651459 2.00                 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.01 0.000
QWP-9841 Black 4651460 17.00               9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.09 0.000
QWP-10728A Modified Varnish 4722287 -                   9.50 0.11% 0.0104 0.00 0.000
QWP-9852 Cardinal Red 46389081 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-12173 Modified Varnish 5062430 259.00             9.50 0.50% 0.0475 1.30 0.001
QWP-12111 Fire Cracker Red 5161618 -                   9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19304 green 6228703 Scrapped Scrapped 0.00 Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19305 pink 6228708 Scrapped Scrapped 0.00 Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 19306 coral 6228709 Scrapped Scrapped 0.00 Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 18861 orange 6149561 Scrapped Scrapped 0.00 Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000
fluresent QWP 18862 yellow 6149559 Scrapped Scrapped 0.00 Scrapped 9.50 0.50% 0.0475 0.00 0.000

Jitl 30 -FLEXO INK
Aqua Gloss QWP-9556 Pantone Yellow 4654800 9.7461 0.52% 0.0507 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9557 Pantone B/S Red 4654801 9.8294 0.57% 0.0560 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9578 Transparent White Base 4654799 10.4125 2.50% 0.26 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-9713 Defoamer 4702348 60 13 0.00 47 9.0797 7.50% 0.68 3.525 0.002
Aqua Gloss QWP-9933 Matt Extender 4657617 9.6628 0.89% 0.09 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-10634 Jet Black 4691560 Scrapped 9.996 0.69% 0.07 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-10644 pH Adjuster 4691563 96 5 96.00 187 9.163 15.00% 1.37 28.05 0.014
Aqua Gloss QWP-10646 pH Adjuster 4708177 55 55 0.00 0.00 0 8.33 5.00% 0.42 0.00 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-14181 LF HR B/S Red 5289762 Scrapped 9.5 0.50% 0.05 0.000 0.000
Aqua Gloss QWP-14180 LF HR Y/S Red 5289764 Scrapped 9.5 0.50% 0.05 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP-17553 EXTENDER 6020704 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 6.00% 0.57 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP-18500 LF YELLOW 6021168 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 2.50% 0.24 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18501 LF B/S RED 6021194 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 2.50% 0.24 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18502 LF RHODRED 6021208 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 3.50% 0.33 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18503 LF Y/S RED 6021232 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 2.50% 0.24 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18504 LF VIOLET 6021243 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 3.70% 0.35 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18505 LF G/S BLU 6021307 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 2.50% 0.24 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18506 LF GREEN 6021332 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 3.50% 0.33 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18507 LF JET BLACK 6021354 0 0 96.00 96 9.5 2.50% 0.24 2.400 0.001
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18508 LF MIX BLACK 6021378 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 3.50% 0.33 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18509 LF ORANGE 6021418 0 0 0.00 0 9.5 2.50% 0.24 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18510 WHITE 6021433 0 0 0.00 0 9.50 6.00% 0.57 0.000 0.000
AQUA PLUS QWP- 18511 INK REDUCER 6021441 0 0 0.00 0 9.996 4.21% 0.42 0.000 0.000
1222431-3320 ink frms-soya pantone Violet 2054456 25 25 0.00 0 9.33 8.16% 0.76 0.000 0.000
1222447-3320 imk frms-pms green 1045151 10 10 0.00 0 9.16 4.14% 0.38 0.000 0.000
1222453-3320 ink frms-ruben red 1045153 15 10 0.00 5 10.08 1.57% 0.16 0.079 0.000
1222443-3320 ink frms-pms process blue 1045147 5 5 0.00 0 8.75 1.17% 0.10 0.000 0.000
1222452-3320 ink frms-pms red warm 1045144 60 60 0.00 0 9.33 1.64% 0.15 0.000 0.000
1222430-3320 ink frms-pms pantone purple 2054455 30 30 0.00 0 9.58 6.23% 0.60 0.000 0.000
1222449-3320 ink frms-pms reflex blue 1045149 30 30 0.00 0 8.33 3.26% 0.27 0.000 0.000
1222429-3320 ink yellow ? 0 0 0.00 0 8.50 6.20% 0.53 0.000 0.000
1010312-3320 rhodamine wfdf ? 0 0 0.00 0
INK SS GREEN PMS 355C 1045146 5 5 0.00 0
1117735-1310 Foam Dense black 4036127 35 30 0.00 0

DIGITAL PRINTING INK triethanolamine
HP EI Transparent 3.2 Q4089a 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.31 0.00 0.000

HP EI Transparent Cali Can Q4197A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.31 0.00 0.000
HP Imaging Oil 4.5 HP7XXX,6XXX Q4345C 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.31 0.00 0.000
HP Imaging Oil 4.5 HP7XXX,6XXX Q4313A 0 0.0 0.00 6.66 0.96 6.43 0.00 0.000
HP EI Yellow 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4130C 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.78 5.18 0.00 0.000

HP EI Magenta 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4131C 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.81 5.39 0.00 0.000
HP EI Cyan 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4132C 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.30 0.00 0.000
HP EI Black 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX Q4133A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.83 0.78 5.33 0.00 0.000

HP EL  Violet 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4093A Q4093A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.83 5.54 0.00 0.000
HP EL Orange 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4091A Q4091A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.81 0.79 5.37 0.00 0.000
HP EL White 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4241A Q4241A 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 7.47 0.70 5.25 0.00 0.000

HP EL  C. Violet 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4079A Q4079A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.83 0.75 5.14 0.00 0.000
HP EL  C. Orange 4 Cans-6XXX&7XXX  Q4075A Q4075A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.99 6.59 0.00 0.000

HP EI C. C Yellow 2 cans Q4134A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.78 5.18 0.00 0.000
HP EI C. C Magenta 2 cans Q4135A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.83 0.79 5.39 0.00 0.000

HP EI C. C Cyan 2 cans Q4136A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.30 0.00 0.000
HP EI C. C Black 2 cans 6XXX,7XXX Q4137A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.80 5.33 0.00 0.000

HP Imaging Agent 4.5  Q4314A Q4314A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.83 0.75 5.14 0.00 0.000
HP Recycle Agent 4.5  Q4315A Q4315A 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 6.66 0.99 6.59 0.00 0.000

Varnish*  Coat 23   Q5540B 4844734 55 55.00 0.00 0.00 8.75 0.02 0.20 0.00 0.000
Saphira W3960 neutral coating 6118031 110.25 82.69 0.00 27.56 8.93 0.06 0.53 14.61 0.007 *250/9.07

TerraWet G9/00 Dull Matte Coating 5708454 0 0 0.00 0.00 8.70 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.000
Gold Bronze Powder, PWDR SP-570-99 3010758 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000

Ink Offset Gold Size, 1309165-1310 3939934 0 0 0.00 0.00 8.34 0.06 0.46 0.00 0.000
Ink offst-acet ac12 blkK3931VP 500962 12 12 0.00 0.00 9.30 0.20 0.46 0.00 0.000

Force 40 3777160 1.5 1.500 0.00 0.00 8.58 0.04 0.38 0.00 0.000
Isopropyl Alcohol 50 50.00 0.00 0.00 6.56 1.00 6.56 0.00 0.000

Ink Jet - Sorters
Additive 5198-4 7.396816 2.9 0.0 4.49 6.66 100.0% 6.664 29.93 0.015

Ink 5197-4 1.849204 1.85 0.0 0.00 6.478 88% 6.478 0.00 0.000

Crib/Vending Items
CONTACT CLEANER, 16-0Z CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-280 1.00 10.83 0.850 9.20 9.20 0.005 0.00%
FURNITURE POLISH, LEMON-AIDE, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-90 1.00 7.91 0.248 1.65 1.96 0.001 0.00% *12/128
PENETRATING OIL, 1-GALLON, WD-40 ZE-OIL-PNTRT-WD-40 0.00 6.8306 0.492 3.36 0.00 0.000
WD-40, 12OZ SPRAY LUBRICANT 14.00 6.77 0.700 4.74 66.35 0.033 0.00%
SILICONE SPRAY, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-205 0.00 4.98 0.953 4.74 0.00 0.000 40.00% 37.9120 0.018956 Hexane *12/128
FOOD GRADE SILICONE SPRAY, EC-210 (Assumed 16oz) YH-AERO-EC-210 0.00 4.98 0.400 1.99 0.00 0.000 40.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Hexane
BUG SPRAY, OFF, AEROSOL, 6-OZ, 12/CS YH-AERO-DRK-94903 0.00 7.75 95.0% 7.36 0.00 0.0000
WASP & HORNET KILLER, 20-OZ CAN, 12/CS YH-AERO-EC-176 0.00 6.66 100% 6.66 0.00 0.0000
AJAX, BRIGHT AND GLOW, 21-OZ YL-CLNRS-EC660 1.00 9.96 1.0% 0.10 0.10 0.000 *21/16
CITRUS SOLV EC-730, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-730 3.00 8.63 70.0% 6.04 18.13 0.009
CITRUS POWER CLEANER, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-732 0.00 8.47 85.0% 7.20 0.00 0.000 Formaldehyde
SPRAY CLEANER, QUART, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-SHAZAM 0.00 8.3 98.0% 8.13 0.00 0.000 Acetaldehyde
SURFACE CLEANER (Assumed 16oz) YH-AERO-EC-30 2.00 9.22 100.0% 9.22 18.44 0.009
ALCOHOL ISOPROPYL RUBBING ZI-ALCOHOL-RUB 135.00 6.557 100.0% 6.56 885.20 0.443
CITRUS SPRAY FOAM,  QUART, 12/CS YL-CLNRS-CITRUSPRAY 0.00 8.8298 0 0 0.00
LOCTITE # 271 THREADLOCKER (0.34oz) YU-LOCKTITE-271 0.00 9.13 68.5% 6.2541 0.00 0.000 0.10% 0.0000 0.000000 Carbon tetrachloride
SPRAY ADHESIVE NO 77 3M (Assumed 16oz) YU-3M-SPRAY#77 1.00 6.474 51.0% 4.4000 3.30 0.002 1.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Hexane *16/128 ethylene glycol
LOCTITE # 242 THREADLOCKER (0.34oz) YU-LOCKTITE-242 3.00 6.39 83.8% 5.3540 16.06 0.008 80.00% 5.1792 0.002590 heptane *4.5/16
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE, 454  (0.34 oz) YU-LOCTITE-454 0.00 9.135 84.5% 7.7191 0.00 0.000 0.50% 0.0958 0.000048 Hydroquinone *.7/16
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE 404 (0.33 oz) YU-LOCTITE-404 23.00 9.135 92.6% 8.4600 194.58 0.097 1.00% 0.0000 0.000000 Hydroquinone *.33/16
ANTI-STATIC SPRAY, 14-OZ, YH-AERO-EC-75 10.00 5.831 58.998% 3.49879 34.40 0.017
LUBE GREASE, WHITE LITHM GREASE, 16-OZ CAN, 12/CS ZE-LUB-EC-330 3.00 5.3312 100% 5.3312 15.99 0.008
DISINFECTANT, NEUTRAL, 4-GAL/CS YL-CLNRS-EC-927 0.00 0.00 0.000
GOO GONE YP-GOO GONE 1.00 0.00 0.000
HAND CLEANER, WATERLESS, 1111 YP-111 0.00 0.00 0.000
ANTI-FREEZE, PERMANENT, PERM107656 ZE-ANTI-FREEZE-107656 0.00 0.00 0.000
HAND SANITIZER, 2 LITER ZE-HND-SANTZR 0.00 0.00 0.000
CLEANER, INDUSTRIAL, 5-GAL CAN YL-CLNRS-SHAZAM-5 0.00 0.00 0.000
FAST ORANGE SOAP, WITH PUMICE YP-ORANGE SOAP W/PUMICE 0.00 0.00 0.000
FAST ORANGE SOAP, SMOOTH YP-ORANGE SOAP-SMOOTH 0.00 0.00 0.000
CLEANER, MULTI-PURPOSE, EC-16, CLOROX CLEANUP YP-EC-16 7.00 0.00 0.000
OIL LUBE, AIR BELLOWS, F442 ZE-LUB-BELLOWS-F442 5.00 0.00 0.000
DISH WASHING DETERGENT, BLUE, 24OZ YP-DISH-WASH-LQD 3.00 0.00 0.000
BLEACH YP-M067785 2.00 0.00 0.000
CHAIN LUBE ZE-CHAIN LUBE 4.00 7.3304 25% 1.8326 7.33 0.004
MR. CLEARCO SILICONE SPRAY YH-CLEARCO 0.00 6.18 80% 4.95 0.00 0.000
DRY LUBRICANT, 4KK82 ZE-DRY LUBE 1.00 0.00 0.000
GLUE STICK, UHU 1.27 OZ, OR .28 OZ YU-3508780 0.00 0.00 0.000
FLOOR SWEEPING COMPOUND,RED DOG, 100 LBS YL-FLR-CARE-1659002 4.00
DRY OIL SOAK, 50-LB BAG, OIL-SOAK-50 YL-OIL-SOAK-50 1.00
SUPER-SORB, LIQUID SPILLS ABSORBENT YL-SUPER-SORB 0.00
GREASE LUBRICANT, 630-2-14-1/2 ZE-LUB-630-2-14.5 5.00
LUBE, ANTI-SEIZE, PERMA TEX 133K, 80078 ZE-LUB-ANTI-SEIZE-80078 0.00
MOBIL DTE LIGHT ZE-MOBIL DTE LIGHT 0.00
INSTANT ADHESIVE, LOCTITE 330 (Assumed 20 GRAMS) YU-LOCTITE-330 0.00
GASKET ELIMINATOR, LOCTITE, 574 (24018)(Assumed 20 GRAMS YU-LOCTITE-574 0.00

Samples

Days run this month 23 VOC (tons) 0.880 HAP (tons) 0.0363 0.010518375
Hours run this month 552 VOC (tons/hr 0.001594 HAP (tons/hr) 0.000227046 Hourly Individual HAPs

PM CALCULATION Total Individual HAPs 0.876 0.036327
14.5 0 Glycol Ethers Total

0.001438179 TPM
0.003940217 LB/HR 0 2-Butoxyethanol Acetate

0 Dipropylene Glycol Methyl Ether
0 Diethylene Glycol Monomethyl ether
0 Diethylene Glycol  
0 Misc
0 Propylene Glycol ethers
0 Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether
0 Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether


